

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 85^{TH} REGULAR SESSION OF THE 15^{TH} SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN HELD ON **MARCH 15, 2021** AT THE SB SESSION HALL.

Present: Hon. Ruben P. Fagela - Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

Hon. Jefferson M. Javier - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. William A. Lorenzo - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Mark Anthony P. Palor - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Conrado P. Tabaco - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Gloria O. Baldiviso - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Rhudel A. Castillo - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jose I. Gonzaga Hon. Jethro S. Tibuc - Sangguniang Bayan Member

Hon. Aider M. Javier - ABC President/Ex-Officio Member

Hon. Guevarra J. Gregorio - SK Federation President/Ex-Officio Member

Absent: None

RESOLUTION NO. 54-2021

A RESOLUTION EARNESTLY REQUESTING THE HONORABLE LEONOR M. BRIONES, SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION THROUGH UNDERSECRETARY ALLAIN B. PASCUA TO EXTEND FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF 2-STOREY SCHOOL BUILDING AT VILLA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN.

WHEREAS, the LGU of Sta. Teresita, Cagayan has its priority to provide adequate and quality service for the educational enhancement of school pupils in the municipality;

WHEREAS, Villa Elementary School however, still lacks the required and necessary school buildings to house their enrollees which are continuously increasing;

WHEREAS, the opportunity to access to free education will be maximize with the presence of adequate classrooms;

WHEREAS, the construction of additional school building would provide for a more conducive venue for learning and motivational process;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Honorable William A. Lorenzo with the unanimous accord of all the members present;

RESOLVE, as it is hereby resolved by this August Body to earnestly request the Honorable Leonor M. Briones, Secretary, Department Of Education through Undersecretary Allain B. Pascua to extend financial assistance for the construction of 2-Storey School Building at Villa Elementary School in the municipality of Sta. Teresita, Cagayan;

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish copies of this resolution to the Honorable Leonor M. Briones through Undersecretary Allain B. Pascua for their information and favorable action.

CARRIED.

I CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution:

sb_stc Sanggunian Secretary [sbres2021]



Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

JOVY P. TACTAC

Sanggunian Secretary

ATTESTED & CERTIFIED TO BE ADOPTED:

APPROVED, this day of

Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

1ST INDORSEMENT

March , 2021

Respectfully forwarded to the Office of the HONORABLE LEONOR M. BRIONES, Secretary, Department of Education through UNDERSECRETARY ALLAIN B. PASCUA the herein attached **RESOLUTION NO. 54-2021** of the Sangguniang Bayan of this municipality earnestly requesting to extend financial assistance for the construction of 2-Storey School Building at Villa Elementary School in the municipality of Sta. Teresita, Cagayan for their information and favorable action.

[sbres2021] sb_stc